- accruing on the said several warrants of indebtedness be, and the same are hereby legalized and held valid, as though the law had in
- all respects been complied with.
- SEC. 2. Pending litigation. Nothing in this act shall affect any 2 pending litigation.
- This act being deemed of immediate Publication clause. SEC. 3. importance, shall take effect and be in force from and after its publica-
- tion in the Des Moines Register, a newspaper published in Des Moines,
- Iowa, and the Fairbank View, a newspaper published at Fairbank, Iowa, without expense to the state.

Approved April 23, A. D. 1919.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Fairbank View April 24, 1919 and in the Des Moines Register April 26, 1919.

W. S. ALLEN, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 325.

TOWN OF HAZLETON.

H. F. 569.

AN ACT to legalize an ordinance of the incorporated town of Hazleton, Iowa, granting a franchise to the Fayette County Utilities Company, its successors and assigns, to maintain and operate an electric light, heat and power plant in said town.

WHEREAS, an ordinance entitled:

"A franchise authorizing Fayette County Utilities Company, its successors or assigns, within the Village of Hazleton, Buchanan county, Iowa, to acquire, construct, reconstruct, maintain and operate a power plant or plants for the generation of electricity, systems for the transmission, distribution and use of electricity, and to furnish electric light, electric power, electric heat and electric current for any uses to which it may be adapted to the public and industries and inhabitants of Hazleton, Iowa," was passed and adopted by the town council of Hazleton, Iowa, on June 3, 1915, and was passed and adopted by the legal electors of Hazleton, Iowa at a special election held on June 3, 1915, and

WHEREAS, said franchise and the rights conferred thereby have been assigned to and are now held by the Interstate Power Company, a corpo-

WHEREAS, doubts have arisen as to whether or not all of the provisions of law relating to the granting of franchises were strictly complied with, now therefore:

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Town of Hazleton — franchise to Fayette County Utilities Company - legalization of. That an ordinance of the incorporated Town of Hazleton, Iowa, passed June 3, 1915, and entitled:

- 3 "A franchise authorizing Fayette County Utilities Company, its successors or assigns, within the Village of Hazleton, Buchanan County,
- Iowa, to acquire, construct, reconstruct, maintain and operate a power
- plant or plants for the generation of electricity, systems for the
- transmission, distribution and use of electricity, and to furnish elec-8 tric light, electric power, electric heat and electric current for any
- uses to which it may be adapted to the public and industries and inhab-

itants of Hazleton, Iowa," 10

- be and the same is hereby declared legal and valid, the same as if all 11
- of the provisions of law relating to the granting of franchises had 12

13 in all respects been strictly complied with.

- Pending litigation. This act shall in no wise affect pend-SEC. 2. 2 ing litigation.
- This act being deemed of immediate SEC. 3. Publication clause. importance shall be in force and effect from and after its publication
- 3 in the Des Moines Register, a newspaper published in Des Moines,
- Iowa, and the Oelwein Register, a newspaper published in Oelwein, Iowa, and without expense to the state.

Approved April 23, A. D. 1919.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Des Moines Register April 25, 1919 and in the Oelwein Register April 30, 1919.

W. S. ALLEN, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 326.

GRANTING CERTAIN CITIES RIGHT TO UTILIZE EXCESS POWER, ETC.

H. F. 565.

AN ACT to amend section seven hundred twenty (720), supplement to the code, 1913, granting cities under ten thousand (10,000) population owning their own water plant the right to utilize the exhaust steam and excess power in the manufacture of artificial ice.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- Artificial ice manufacture of use of exhaust ertain cities. That section seven hundred twenty SECTION 1. steam, etc., by certain cities. (720), supplement to the code, 1913, be and the same is hereby amended by adding after the period at the end of said section the fol-3 4 lowing:
- And such plant so established and erected may utilize steam and 5 excess power in the manufacture of artificial ice and may install the necessary machinery and equipment therefor. Provided, however. that this shall only apply to cities, including cities under special char-
- ter or commission plan of government under ten thousand (10,000) 9

10 population.

SEC. 2. Publication clause. This act being deemed of immediate . importance, shall take effect and be in force from and after its publi-